ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
DEPUTY HEALTH DIRECTOR
MATTHEW S. KAUFMANN

DIRECTOR OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS



Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

0.00							
Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMB	ER: 210923 — 02				
Received Date: 09/23/21	Received Time: 11:51 AM	_ Received By: JP	Lead: <u>JP</u>				
Incident Date: 9/23/21			Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTI	NG PARTY:						
Name: CHRIS EBERLE			om Facility □ Anonymous				
Organization: SRVFPD		Cal OES # (if applicable) 21-5231					
Primary Phone Number: 925-202-3633 Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:							
City:			Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF I	NCIDENT:						
Name:	Name:CUPA Facility I.D.:						
Phone Number:							
Address:		Unit:					
City: SAN RAMON		State: CA Zip	Code: <u>94583</u>				
Location Description: SB-6	880 @ CROW CANYON RD	OFF-RAMP (MEDIAN	AREA)				
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	PTION:						
A plastic bag of white powdered material spilled causing the release, material flowed onto a plastic table inside a tent at a homeless encampment, the discovery was made after CHP was dispatched to investigate possible drug activity, two subjects who were in the tent may have been exposed and will be decontaminated at the scene, FD handled the containment and isolated the location, Caltrans is supervising the clean up.							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIP	TION:	0	0000				
Commu	<u>TION:</u> Inity Warning System Level (Cir	cle Highest Level): N/A	0 1 2 3				
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	□ Storm Drain/Creek				
☐ Spill or Release	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Railroad	□ Drug Lab				
☐ Startup or Shutdown☐ Flaring	more people Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ On Water □ Pipeline					
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	★ Other: Fentanvl				
Time Enroute to Scene: 12:07 PM Time Arrived On Scene: 12:30 PM Time Departed From Scene: 15:26 PM							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
ASPER STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF							



[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):			
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	■ Potential Discharge		

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District (SRVFPD)	0	Chris Eberle	925-202-3633	21-7089
Law Enforcement	California Highway Patrol (CHP)	0	Sergeant Bartusch	925-828-0466	
Air District					
State OES		N			21-5231

REPORT:

At 11:51 AM, San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District (SRVFPD) requested Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Programs (CCHSHMP) to respond and mitigate a small fentanyl bag inside a tent at a homeless encampment near the Crow Canyon Off Ramp on South Bound Highway 680.

At 12:07 PM, HM1 (JP & DL) and AS in a privately owned vehicle (POV) enroute to scene.

At 12:29 PM, HM3 (TAJ & XB) enroute to scene.

At 12:30 PM, HM1 and AS arrived on scene. CCHSHMP met with SRVFPD Engineer Chris Eberle and California Highway Patrol (CHP) Sergeant Bartusch, to discuss incident safety, objectives, and goals.

At 12:49 PM, HM2 (IW & DWL) enroute to scene.

At 12:50 PM, HM3 arrived on scene.

At 1:12 PM, HM2 arrived on scene.

At 1:50 PM, a safety briefing was conducted.

At 2:00 PM, the safety briefing was completed. Hazmat Group positions were assigned. Please see Site Safety and Control Plan (ICS 208 HM) and incident briefing notes for more information.

At 2:18 PM, entry team (IW, DWL, and XB) on air. Entry team conducted reconnaissance of the tent.

At 2:21 PM, entry team sprayed Dahlgren solution to deactivate any possible fentanyl residues inside the tent.

At 2:23 PM, entry team decontaminated cell phone and car keys.

At 2:27 PM, entry team sprayed Dahlgren solution on items on a coffee table. Entry team neutralized the items on the coffee table and the major hazards inside the tent. Entry team removed the coffee table from the tent.

At 2:29 PM, entry team deactivated fentanyl observed in the tent around the coffee table.

At 2:32 PM, entry team exited the hot zone.

At 2:33 PM, entry team off air.

At 2:38 PM, second entry team (DL, XB, AS, and River) on air. 2nd entry team spayed Dahlgren solution and neutralized the rest of the items inside the tent.

At 2:43 PM, 2nd entry team completed neutralizing activities inside the tent.

At 2:44 PM, 2nd entry team exited the hot zone.

At 2:45 PM, 2nd entry team off air.

At 3:00 PM, post incident briefing conducted.

Hazardous contaminated debris was placed in a 55 gallon steel drum and transported on HM3.

At 3:26 PM, HM1, HM2, HM3, and AS departed from scene.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan	
Report Prepared by:	

Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:21-5231

Warning Center < Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov>

Thu 2021-09-23 12:21 PM

To: ccchazmat <ccchazmat@cchealth.org>

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 09/23/2021 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Blake Tyson | Cal OES CNTRL #:21-5231 TIME: 1151 | RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#: 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Chris Everle | 2. AGENCY: San Ramon FD 3. PHONE #: 925-202-3633 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Fentanyl - Powdered Type, White / = / 7 / Gram(s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No 2.

g. DESCRIPTION: A plastic bag of white powdered material spilled causing the release, material flowed onto a plastic table inside a tent at a homeless encampment, the discovery was made after CHP was dispatched to investigate possible drug activity, two subjects who were in the tent may have been exposed and will be decontaminated at the scene, FD handled the containment and isolated the location, Caltrans is supervising the clean up.

- h. CONTAINED: Stopped | i. WATER INVOLVED: No
- j. WATERWAY: k. Drinking water impacted:
- I. MARITIME VESSEL: m. KNOWN IMPACT. Other Reason: Site isolated

^{3.}a. INCIDENT LOCATION: SB Hwy 680 at Crow Canyon Off Ramp (Median Area)

b. CITY: San Ramon | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP:

4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:

a. DATE: 9/23/2021 | b. TIME(Military): 1120 | c. SITE: Road |

d. CAUSE: Other Reason for Other: Illegal activity

e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: Yes | h.

CLEANUP BY: Unknown

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #: 2

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

- a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY:
- c. PHONE#: | d. EXT:
- e. MAIL ADDRESS:
- f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: CHP, Fire Dept., Police Dept., Other | b. OTHER ON

SCENE: EMS

c. OTHER NOTIFIED: Caltrans

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department

e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

q. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: Cal GEM:

RWQCB Unit: 2

Last

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, AIR RESOURCES BD, CDPH-D.O., CHP, EB PARKS, EMSA, Cal OES REG, LDO, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 9/23/2021 11:51:55 AM

Modified by Warning Center on 9/23/2021 12:21:27 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services

Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

http://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/SpillAllDocs/40BD415BBEFD708D882587590067A163? **OpenDocument**